
Date: May 26, 2017  Report No. 2017-037 

 

 

INFORMAL STAFF REPORT 

TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

 Atmos Energy Rate Increase 

 
BACKGROUND: 

 
Within the State of Texas there are coalitions that have joined together to represent the interest of cities 

(and its citizens) regarding rate increases and other gas regulatory matters.  The largest of these coalition 

groups regarding Atmos groups are Atmos Texas Municipalities (ATM), which Denton is a party to, and 

the Atmos Cities Steering Committee (ACSC).   

The City of Denton participates with its Coalition of cities to review rate increases when requested by the 

utility. At the May 23, 2017 City Council Meeting, a resolution was presented for consideration to 

approve an increase in the residential, commercial and industrial gas rates as requested by Atmos 

Energy.  The Coalition recommended that the City Councils consider approval of the negotiated rate 

increase.  

Historically, Atmos has requested a system wide increase on an annual basis regardless of which 

coalition the cities are party to.  The increases and settled amounts are provided below: 

Year  Requested  Settled and Approved 

2010:  $70.1 million  $27 million 

2011:  $15.6 million  $6.6 million 

2012:   $49.1 million  $24.1 million 

2013:  $22.7 million  $16.6 million 

2014:   $45.6 million  $26.6 million *  $42.9 approved by the TRRC 

2015:  $28.7 million  $21.87 million 

2016:   $35.4 million  $29.9 million 

2017:   $57.4 million  $48 million 

 *ATM cities approved the lower rate, Atmos denied it and appealed to the Texas Rail Road Commission.  The 

ATM cities settled the appealed rate with Atmos for approximately 43.82 million for 2014 rate filing.      

During the May 23, 2017 meeting the City Council approved the rate increase in a 4-3 vote.  The 

following day, a request was made to reconsider the motion at the May 30, City Council meeting.  In 

addition, there have been some follow-up questions related to this matter and more information is being 

provided in anticipation of next Tuesday’s discussion. 

 

The City Attorney’s Office and outside Counsel will be briefing the City Council in Executive Session 

regarding the legal options it has regarding this matter.  In Regular Session, there will be opportunity for 

the Council to reconsider the motion that was approved last Tuesday evening.  

 

 



Date: May 26, 2017  Report No. 2017-037 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Questions & Answers related to Atmos Energy 

2. Rate comparisons between residential, commercial, and industrial customers at the $48M, $32M, 

and $57M increase at the system wide level 

3. Additional rate comparisons between residential, commercial, and industrial customers at $30M, 

$40M, and $50M increase at the system wide level 

4. Recent DMN articles related to Dallas City Council and Atmos rate case 

5. Whitepaper by the TML Legislative Policy Subcommittee on Utility Rate Case Lobbying 

6. PDF copy of the May 23 Agenda Information Sheet and supporting documents 

 

 
STAFF CONTACT: 

 

Mario Canizares, Assistant City Manager 

(940) 349-8535 

Mario.Canizares@cityofdenton.com 

  

mailto:Mario.Canizares@cityofdenton.com


1. Denton's share in dollars of the $48 million and $32 million figures.  

 

Staff Response:  This breakdown is not currently available.  The information would need to 
be requested from Atmos since revenues are recovered on a system-wide basis.   
 

2. Total attorney fees and consultant fees paid to date by the coalition and Denton's share for this 

negotiation. 

 

Staff Response:  Rate Case Expenses (RCEs) are recovered on a system-wide basis.  Non-
reimbursable expenses are allocated on either a population or meters basis depending on the 
nature of the expense.  For reimbursable RCEs through April 30, 2017, Legal fees have 
totaled $39,228.50 and Rate Consultant fees have totaled $29,322.50.  We anticipate an 
additional $17,000 in Legal expenses for May 2017, pending rate case conclusion.  Non-
reimbursable expenses to be billed directly to the City of Denton have been nominal as of 
April 30, 2017 (less than $100.00) and do not include upcoming expenses to attend next 
week’s Special Called Council meeting.    
 

3. Total attorney fees incurred by the coalition and Atmos for any Atmos rate case appealed to the 

RRC in the last 6 years and Denton's share of said fees. 

 

Staff Response:  The last full rate case was GUD 10170 in 2012.  Total expenses were 
$1,935,747 ($1,390,543 for Atmos and $545,204 for ATM).  For the 2014 RRM appeal, ATM 
expenses totaled $197,088 and we estimate that Atmos expenses were approximately 
$750,000.  Since these expenses are recovered on a system-wide basis, Denton’s share is not 
known.   
 

4. List of all member cities in our coalition. 

 

Staff Response: The Atmos Texas Muncipalities (“ATM”) is comprised of 56 cities that 
include Austin, Balch Springs, Bandera, Bartlett, Belton, Blooming Grove, Bryan, Burnet, 
Cameron, Cedar Park, Clifton, Commerce, Copperas Cove, Corsicana, Denton, Electra, 
Fredericksburg, Gatesville, Georgetown, Goldthwaite, Granbury, Greenville, Groesbeck, 
Hamilton, Heath, Henrietta, Hickory Creek, Hico, Hillsboro, Hutto, Jacksboro, Kerens, 
Lampasas, Lancaster, Leander, Lometa, Longview, Marble Falls, Mart, Mexia, Olney, Point, 
Pflugerville, Princeton, Ranger, Rice, Riesel, Rockdale, Rogers, Round Rock, San Angelo, 
Sanger, Somerville, Star Harbor, Trinidad and Whitney.  
 

5. Name and list of cities in coalition cited by staff during last night's meeting.  

 

Staff Response: The other coalition of cities cited by staff is represented by Lloyd, Gosselink, 
Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., and is called the Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”).  
This coalition is comprised of 171 members that include Abilene, Addison, Albany, Allen, 
Alvarado, Angus, Anna, Argyle, Arlington, Aubrey, Azle, Bedford, Bellmead, Benbrook, 
Beverly Hills, Blossom, Blue Ridge, Bowie, Boyd, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Buffalo, 
Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Canton, Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Celeste, Celina, 
Centerville, Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clyde, College Station, Colleyville, Colorado City, 



Comanche, Commerce, Coolidge, Coppell, Copperas  Cove, Corinth, Corral City, Crandall, 
Crowley, Dalworthington Gardens, Denison, DeSoto, Duncanville, Eastland, Edgecliff 
Village, Emory, Ennis, Euless, Everman, Fairview, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Fate, 
Flower Mound, Forest Hill, Forney, Fort Worth, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville, Garland, 
Garrett, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Groesbeck, Gunter, Haltom City, Harker Heights, 
Haskell, Haslet, Hewitt, Highland Park, Highland Village, Honey Grove, Hurst, Hutto, Iowa 
Park, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller, Kemp, Kennedale, Kerens, Kerrville, Killeen, 
Krum, Lakeside, Lake Worth, Lancaster, Lewisville, Lincoln Park, Little Elm, Lorena, 
Madisonville, Malakoff, Mansfield, McKinney, Melissa, Mesquite, Midlothian, Murphy, 
Newark, Nocona, North Richland Hills, Northlake, Oak Leaf, Ovilla, Palestine, Pantego, 
Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill, Petrolia, Plano, Ponder, Pottsboro, Prosper, Quitman, Red Oak, 
Reno (Parker County), Rhome, Richardson, Richland, Richland Hills, River Oaks, Roanoke, 
Robinson, Rockwall, Roscoe, Rowlett, Royse City, Sachse, Saginaw, Sansom Park, 
Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder, Southlake,  Springtown, Stamford, Stephenville, Sulphur 
Springs, Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trophy Club, Tyler, University Park, 
Venus, Vernon, Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Westlake, Westover Hills, Whitesboro, White 
Settlement, Wichita Falls, Woodway, Wylie. 
 

6. Request the presence of our outside counsel at the meeting on the 31st.  

 

Staff Response:  Outside counsel will be present. 
 

7. Total number of meters for Atmos within Denton city limits. 

 

Staff Response:  Atmos reported there are 18,606 residential meters and 2,178 commercial 
meters within the city limits of Denton. 
 

8. Rate chart similar to one in our back up for consultants recommended increase and $40 million 

rate increase.  

 

Staff Response:  Staff has included this information in Attachment 1. 



Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division

Summary of Average Bill (Monthly) Comparison - Base Rates

Test Year Ending December 31, 2016

Proposed Bill % Increase w/ % Increase w/o

Customer Class Current Bill @ $48MM Difference Gas Cost Gas Cost

Residential 52.78$                     54.82$                     2.04$                       3.88% 7.84%

Commercial 265.18$                   271.45$                   6.27$                       2.36% 8.00%

Industrial 5,384.76$               5,557.89$               173.13$                   3.22% 8.73%

Transportation 4,028.61$               4,201.74$               173.13$                   4.30% 8.73%

Proposed Bill % Increase w/ % Increase w/o

Customer Class Current Bill @ $32.1MM Difference Gas Cost Gas Cost

Residential 52.78$                     54.13$                     1.35$                       2.57% 5.19%

Commercial 265.18$                   269.35$                   4.17$                       1.57% 5.31%

Industrial 5,384.76$               5,486.60$               101.83$                   1.89% 5.13%

Transportation 4,028.61$               4,130.44$               101.83$                   2.53% 5.13%

Proposed Bill % Increase w/ % Increase w/o

Customer Class Current Bill @ $57.4MM Difference Gas Cost Gas Cost

Residential 52.78$                     55.23$                     2.45$                       4.64% 9.39%

Commercial 265.18$                   272.70$                   7.52$                       2.84% 9.58%

Industrial 5,384.76$               5,599.82$               215.05$                   3.99% 10.84%

Transportation 4,028.61$               4,243.66$               215.05$                   5.34% 10.84%



Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division

Detail of Average Bill (Monthly) Comparison - Base Rates

Test Year Ending December 31, 2016

Current Rates @ Rates @ Rates @ % Inc. % Inc. % Inc.

Rates $48MM $32.1MM $57.4MM @ $48MM @ $32.1MM @ $57.4MM

Residential:

Customer charge 19.10$        19.60$        19.60$        19.60$        

Consumption charge 5.27$           6.68$          6.04$          7.06$          

Rider GCR Part A 13.11$        13.11$        13.11$        13.11$        

Rider GCR Part B 11.78$        11.78$        11.78$        11.78$        

Subtotal 49.26$        51.17$        50.53$        51.55$        

Rider FF & Taxes 3.52$           3.65$          3.61$          3.68$          

Total 52.78$        54.82$        54.13$        55.23$        3.88% 2.57% 4.64%

Less:  Cost of Gas 26.11$        28.16$        27.47$        28.56$        7.84% 5.19% 9.39%

Commercial:

Customer charge 41.75$        44.70$        44.70$        44.70$        

Consumption charge 31.51$        34.42$        32.46$        35.58$        

Rider GCR Part A 105.07$      105.07$     105.07$     105.07$     

Rider GCR Part B 69.17$        69.17$        69.17$        69.17$        

Subtotal 247.50$      253.36$     251.40$     254.52$     

Rider FF & Taxes 17.68$        18.09$        17.95$        18.18$        

Total 265.18$      271.45$     269.35$     272.70$     2.36% 1.57% 2.84%

Less:  Cost of Gas 78.49$        84.77$        82.66$        86.01$        8.00% 5.31% 9.58%

Industrial:

Customer charge 738.00$      799.75$     799.75$     799.75$     

Consumption charge 464.40$      506.10$     478.20$     522.30$     

Consumption charge 649.26$      707.40$     668.74$     730.32$     

Consumption charge -$             -$            -$            -$            

Rider GCR Part A 1,265.76$   1,265.76$  1,265.76$  1,265.76$  

Rider GCR Part B 1,908.41$   1,908.41$  1,908.41$  1,908.41$  

Subtotal 5,025.83$   5,187.42$  5,120.86$  5,226.54$  

Rider FF & Taxes 358.93$      370.47$     365.73$     373.28$     

Total 5,384.76$   5,557.89$  5,486.60$  5,599.82$  3.22% 1.89% 3.99%

Less:  Cost of Gas 1,983.91$   2,157.04$  2,085.69$  2,198.91$  8.73% 5.13% 10.84%

Transportation:

Customer charge 738.00$      799.75$     799.75$     799.75$     

Consumption charge 464.40$      506.10$     478.20$     522.30$     

Consumption charge 649.26$      707.40$     668.74$     730.32$     

Consumption charge -$             -$            -$            -$            

Rider GCR Part B 1,908.41$   1,908.41$  1,908.41$  1,908.41$  

Subtotal 3,760.07$   3,921.66$  3,855.10$  3,960.78$  

Rider FF & Taxes 268.54$      280.08$     275.33$     282.88$     

Total 4,028.61$   4,201.74$  4,130.44$  4,243.66$  4.30% 2.53% 5.34%

Less:  Cost of Gas 1,983.91$   2,157.04$  2,085.69$  2,198.91$  8.73% 5.13% 10.84%



Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division

Summary of Average Bill (Monthly) Comparison - Base Rates

Test Year Ending December 31, 2016

Proposed Bill % Increase w/ % Increase w/o

Customer Class Current Bill @ $30MM Difference Gas Cost Gas Cost

Residential 52.78$                     54.05$                     1.27$                       2.41% 4.87%

Commercial 265.18$                   269.24$                   4.06$                       1.53% 4.98%

Industrial 5,384.76$               5,483.02$               98.26$                     1.82% 4.68%

Transportation 4,028.61$               4,126.87$               98.26$                     2.44% 4.68%

Proposed Bill % Increase w/ % Increase w/o

Customer Class Current Bill @ $40MM Difference Gas Cost Gas Cost

Residential 52.78$                     54.48$                     1.70$                       3.22% 6.51%

Commercial 265.18$                   270.41$                   5.23$                       1.97% 6.66%

Industrial 5,384.76$               5,522.10$               137.33$                   2.55% 6.92%

Transportation 4,028.61$               4,165.94$               137.33$                   3.41% 6.92%

Proposed Bill % Increase w/ % Increase w/o

Customer Class Current Bill @ $50MM Difference Gas Cost Gas Cost

Residential 52.78$                     54.91$                     2.13$                       4.04% 8.16%

Commercial 265.18$                   271.73$                   6.55$                       2.47% 8.34%

Industrial 5,384.76$               5,566.83$               182.06$                   3.38% 9.17%

Transportation 4,028.61$               4,210.67$               182.06$                   4.52% 9.17%



Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division

Detail of Average Bill (Monthly) Comparison - Base Rates

Test Year Ending December 31, 2016

Current Rates @ Rates @ Rates @ % Inc. % Inc. % Inc.

Rates $30MM $40MM $50MM @ $30MM @ $40MM @ $50MM

Residential:

Customer charge 19.10$        19.60$        19.60$        19.60$        

Consumption charge 5.27$           5.96$          6.36$          6.76$          

Rider GCR Part A 13.11$        13.11$        13.11$        13.11$        

Rider GCR Part B 11.78$        11.78$        11.78$        11.78$        

Subtotal 49.26$        50.45$        50.85$        51.25$        

Rider FF & Taxes 3.52$           3.60$          3.63$          3.66$          

Total 52.78$        54.05$        54.48$        54.91$        2.41% 3.22% 4.04%

Less:  Cost of Gas 26.11$        27.38$        27.81$        28.24$        4.87% 6.51% 8.16%

Commercial:

Customer charge 41.75$        44.70$        44.70$        44.70$        

Consumption charge 31.51$        32.21$        33.44$        34.67$        

Rider GCR Part A 105.07$      105.07$     105.07$     105.07$     

Rider GCR Part B 69.17$        69.17$        69.17$        69.17$        

Subtotal 247.50$      251.15$     252.38$     253.61$     

Rider FF & Taxes 17.68$        18.09$        18.03$        18.11$        

Total 265.18$      269.24$     270.41$     271.73$     1.53% 1.97% 2.47%

Less:  Cost of Gas 78.49$        82.40$        83.72$        85.04$        4.98% 6.66% 8.34%

Industrial:

Customer charge 738.00$      799.75$     799.75$     799.75$     

Consumption charge 464.40$      474.75$     492.15$     509.55$     

Consumption charge 649.26$      663.88$     687.93$     712.28$     

Consumption charge -$             -$            -$            -$            

Rider GCR Part A 1,265.76$   1,265.76$  1,265.76$  1,265.76$  

Rider GCR Part B 1,908.41$   1,908.41$  1,908.41$  1,908.41$  

Subtotal 5,025.83$   5,112.55$  5,154.00$  5,195.75$  

Rider FF & Taxes 358.93$      370.47$     368.10$     371.08$     

Total 5,384.76$   5,483.02$  5,522.10$  5,566.83$  1.82% 2.55% 3.38%

Less:  Cost of Gas 1,983.91$   2,076.81$  2,121.19$  2,165.92$  4.68% 6.92% 9.17%

Transportation:

Customer charge 738.00$      799.75$     799.75$     799.75$     

Consumption charge 464.40$      474.75$     492.15$     509.55$     

Consumption charge 649.26$      663.88$     687.93$     712.28$     

Consumption charge -$             -$            -$            -$            

Rider GCR Part B 1,908.41$   1,908.41$  1,908.41$  1,908.41$  

Subtotal 3,760.07$   3,846.79$  3,888.24$  3,929.99$  

Rider FF & Taxes 268.54$      280.08$     277.70$     280.68$     

Total 4,028.61$   4,126.87$  4,165.94$  4,210.67$  2.44% 3.41% 4.52%

Less:  Cost of Gas 1,983.91$   2,076.81$  2,121.19$  2,165.92$  4.68% 6.92% 9.17%



1

Canizares, Mario

From: Hileman, Todd
Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 6:32 AM
To: Canizares, Mario; Collister, Larry; Leal, Aaron
Cc: Langley, Bryan
Subject: Fwd: Dallas agrees to smaller rate hike than Atmos wanted, setting up a likely 

showdown 

FYI...i have asked Mario to reach out to Dallas and see what he can find out about their rationale.  We will try 
to get something to Larry today for the packet.  

Dallas agrees to smaller rate hike than Atmos wanted, setting up a likely showdown 

Dallas Morning News 
Written by 
Robert Wilonsky, City Columnist 

Atmos Energy had wanted the Dallas City Council to approve a $10.7 million rate hike. But in the end, the 
council agreed to give the city's gas provider less than half of what it wanted, setting up a likely legal battle 
between Atmos and Dallas City Hall in Austin. 

By a 9-6 vote, the council approved a $5 million hike, the result of a compromise reached by a council 
committee last week. Assistant city attorney Don Knight told the council that Atmos sent the city a letter saying 
it would "likely appeal" the vote to the Railroad Commission of Texas. 

City Manager T.C. Broadnax's office and Atmos representatives had reached what they believed to be a fair 
compromise: a $7.8 million rate hike, which would have added about $2.46 to customers' monthly gas bills. 
Atmos has said that money will go toward improving aging infrastructure. 

On Wednesday, Pleasant Grove's Rickey Callahan said he believes $7.8 million is reasonable, since it would 
have saved millions in legal fees that could also wind up in taxpayers' bills. 

And, he said, "I think the fundamental reason they're asking for increases is we asked them to keep the city 
safe." 

Chris Felan, Atmos' vice president of rates and regulatory affairs, said last week that the company sank $80 
million into Dallas infrastructure upgrades last year. 

But North Dallas' Lee Kleinman said the ask was out of line, given the fact that Atmos went from collecting $53 
million from Dallas residents six years ago to $82.5 million today. "What I am struggling with is this recurring 
rate increase that's well beyond the inflation rate," he said. 

Kleinman said after Wednesday's vote that $5 million "seemed like a reasonable offer for Atmos to accept."  

His colleague Philip Kingston said he couldn't support any increase, calling it little more than a way to line 
investors' pockets. A 2013 Dallas Morning News story revealed that rate hikes often wind up accounting for 
record revenue. 



2

Jennifer Staubach Gates, chair of the budget committee, said she is "hopeful" Atmos will not challenge 
Wednesday's vote.  

"My underlying concern is I don't really believe anyone is looking out for the best interests of the ratepayers," 
she said after the vote.  































































City Hall
215 E. McKinney St.
Denton, Texas 76201
www.cityofdenton.com

City of Denton

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ID 17-645 Name:

Type: Resolution

File created: In control:5/9/2017 City Council

On agenda: Final action:5/23/2017

Title: Consider approval of a resolution by the City of Denton, Texas (“City”), approving a change in the
rates of Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos”) as a result of a settlement between
Atmos and the Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”) under the rate review mechanism; finding the
rates set by the attached tariffs to be just and reasonable; finding that the meeting complied with the
Open Meetings Act; declaring an effective date; and requiring delivery of the resolution to the
company and legal counsel; and providing an effective date.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Atmos-Approving a change in rates.pdf, 2. Atmos 2017 map

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Agenda Information Sheet

DEPARTMENT: Legal Department

ACM/CM: Aaron Leal, Interim City Attorney

Date: May 23, 2017

SUBJECT
Consider approval of a resolution by the City of Denton, Texas (“City”), approving a change in the rates of
Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos”) as a result of a settlement between Atmos and the
Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”) under the rate review mechanism; finding the rates set by the attached
tariffs to be just and reasonable; finding that the meeting complied with the Open Meetings Act; declaring an
effective date; and requiring delivery of the resolution to the company and legal counsel; and providing an
effective date.
ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES

The City is a member of the Atmos Texas Municipalities (ATM). The ATM group was organized by a number
of municipalities served by Atmos and has been represented by the law firm of Herrera & Boyle, PLLC
(through Mr. Alfred R. Herrera). ATM also retained the services of a consulting firm, Utilitech, Inc. (Mr. Mike
Brosch and Mr. Steve Carver) to assist in reviewing an application submitted by the Atmos Energy-Mid-Tex
Division (Atmos) that seeks to increase its rates. Herrera & Boyle, PLLC and Utilitech, Inc. have participated
in prior rate cases involving Atmos and have extensive knowledge and experience in rate matters affecting
Atmos’ rates, operations, and services.

HISTORY OF PRIOR RATE INCREASES

City of Denton Printed on 5/25/2017Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID 17-645, Version: 1

Increase Under Previous Version of RRM (Approved October 2010)

On March 15, 2010, Atmos requested an increase of $70.1 million in its system-wide rates. ATM and Atmos settled on an increase of
$27 million for prospective rates.

Increase Under Previous Version of RRM (Approved September 2011)

On April 1, 2011, Atmos filed a request to increase rates system-wide by $15.6 million. ATM and Atmos agreed to not increase base
rates and permitted Atmos to recover $6.6 million for the steel pipe replacement program.

General Rate Case (Approved December 2012)

In January 2012, Atmos sought an increase of about $49.1 million. Ultimately, the ATM cities and Atmos were not able to reach
agreement on an increase and Atmos filed an appeal to the Railroad Commission of Texas. The Railroad Commission approved an
increase of about $24.1 million, representing an increase in revenue of about 7%.
Prior Increase Under Current RRM (July 2013)

In the summer of 2013, Atmos and ATM entered into an agreement that approved a revised Rate Review Mechanism (RRM). The
RRM approved in the summer of 2013 is the third iteration of that rate-setting mechanism.

On about July 15, 2013, Atmos submitted a request to increase rates under the current RRM. Atmos requested an increase in rates on
a system-wide basis of $22.7 million, which is an increase of about 5%. Following a series of settlement negotiations between
Atmos’ experts and ATM’s experts, Atmos agreed to an increase of $16.6 million, an increase in revenue of about 3.7%.

Prior Increase Under the RRM (June 2014) - Atmos Filed Appeal With the Railroad Commission - Gas Utility Docket (GUD) No.
10359:

On about February 28, 2014, Atmos filed its second request to increase rates under the current iteration of the RRM (the “2014
RRM”) and requested a system-wide increase of about $45.6 million (9.2% increase in revenue). ATM’s consultants’ preliminary
assessment indicated that Atmos warranted at most an increase of $26.6 million. A settlement was not reached, the ATM cities
denied Atmos’ proposed increase, and Atmos appealed ATM’s denial of its revenue increase to the Railroad Commission. On appeal
Atmos revised its request downward from $45.6 million to $43.8 million. Atmos implemented the full rates on June 1, 2014, subject
to refund. The Commission held a hearing on September 3, 2014, and after the hearing, the hearing examiner proposed an increase of
$42.9 million, that is, only about $860,000 less than Atmos requested.

Prior Increase Under the RRM (May 2015):

On February 27, 2015, Atmos submitted its third application under the current RRM seeking a system-wide rate increase of $28.7
million (“2015 RRM”), which equates to an increase of about 5.6%. After review of Atmos’ application, the Railroad Commission’s
proposal for decision in GUD No. 10359, and the Hearing Examiner’s PFD for the 2014 RRM, ATM’s Special Counsel and
consultants concluded that if the matter were appealed to the Railroad Commission, the result would be an increase closer to about
$23 million.

Ultimately, ATM and Atmos settled the appeal related to Atmos’ proposed increase for Atmos’ 2014 RRM, and Atmos’ 2015 RRM,
for a combined increase in rates of about $65.69 million, comprised on an increase of about $43.82 million for its 2014 RRM and
about $21.87 million for its 2015 RRM.

Prior Increase Under the RRM (May 2016):

On about March 1, 2016, Atmos submitted its fourth application under the current RRM seeking a system-wide rate increase of $35.4
million (“2016 RRM”), which equates to an increase of about 6.04%. After review of Atmos’ application, the Railroad Commission’s
prior rulings, and Atmos’ responses to requests for information submitted to Atmos by ATM’s Special Counsel and consultants,
ATM’s consultants concluded that Atmos merited an increase of about $10.8 million. ATM’s Special Counsel presented its findings
to Atmos, with which Atmos disagrees. Following negotiations with Atmos, Atmos agreed to an increase of $29.9 million, which
equates to an increase of about 5.5%.

Pending Increase Under RRM (May 2017):

On about March 1, 2017, Atmos submitted its fifth and final application under the current RRM seeking a system-wide rate increase
City of Denton Printed on 5/25/2017Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID 17-645, Version: 1

On about March 1, 2017, Atmos submitted its fifth and final application under the current RRM seeking a system-wide rate increase
of $57.4 million (“2017 RRM”), which equates to a base-rate increase of about 8.35%. After review of Atmos’ application, the
Railroad Commission’s prior rulings, and Atmos’ responses to requests for information submitted to Atmos by ATM’s Special
Counsel and consultants, ATM’s consultants concluded that Atmos merited an increase of about $32.1 million. ATM’s Special
Counsel presented its findings to Atmos, with which Atmos disagrees. Following negotiations with Atmos, Atmos agreed to an
increase of $48.0 million, which equates to an increase of about 7%.

OPTIONS FOR CITY ACTION REGARDING ATMOS’ 2017 RRM:

The item requiring City action is Atmos’ 2017 RRM.  At this juncture, the ATM cities’ options are as follows:

Option 1. To deny Atmos’ requested increase under the 2017 RRM of about $57.4 million and approve no increase;

Option 2. To deny Atmos’ requested increase and approve an increase of no more than $32.1 million for its 2017 RRM, based
on ATM’s consultants’ preliminary report;

Option 3. To take no action and allow Atmos’ proposed increase of $57.4 million to go into effect; or

Option 4. To approve a settlement agreement that resolves the 2017 RRM with an increase in rates of $48.0 million.

Note that under Option 1 and Option 2, Atmos has the right to appeal the ATM cities’ decisions to the Railroad Commission of Texas
and pending such an appeal has the right to implement its proposed increase of $57.4 million effective June 1, 2017, subject to refund
if the Commission’s review later finds a lower amount is appropriate. Atmos would very likely file an appeal to the Railroad
Commission should the ATM cities approve an increase less than $48.0 million.

In an appeal to the Commission, Atmos would in all likelihood argue that the costs of appeal should be borne by only those cities that
“caused” the appeal. Given the Commission’s tendency to err in favor of utilities, Atmos would likely prevail. An appeal would
increase the burden on ratepayers by adding rate case expenses, which would include both ATM’s and Atmos’ costs of preparing and
prosecuting the appeal, and the costs of a hearing.

RECOMMENDATION:

ATM’s Special Counsel recommends resolving the 2017 RRM with an increase of $48.0 million.

If the ATM Cities reject Atmos’ settlement offer, Atmos would likely appeal the cities’ decision to the Railroad Commission. While
there are a number of contested issues whose outcome is uncertain in an appeal, based on the Railroad Commission’s history and
prior decisions, ATM’s Special Counsel and consultants are of the opinion that the Railroad Commission would reach a result not
materially different than the settlement amount of $48.0 million, and perhaps approve a higher increase.

Therefore, because of the risks of a litigated outcome, including the cost of litigation at the Railroad Commission, ATM’s special
counsel advises the ATM cities to accept a settlement that increases Atmos’ revenue by about $48.0 million over the current revenue
Atmos is collecting.

An increase under the 2017 RRM of $48.0 million over the base-rate revenue Atmos is currently collecting, represents an increase of
about 8% in a customer’s bill excluding the cost of gas, and an increase of about 3% - 4% including the cost of gas, as shown in the
table below:

Customer Class Current Bill Proposed Bill Difference % Increase with

Gas Cost

% Increase

without Gas

Cost

Residential $52.78 $54.82 $2.04 3.87% 7.86%

Commercial $265.18 $271.45 $6.27 2.37% 8.00%

Industrial $5,384.76 $5,557.89 $173.13 3.22% 8.73%

Transportation $4,028.61 $4,201.74 $173.13 4.30% 8.73%

City of Denton Printed on 5/25/2017Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID 17-645, Version: 1

The rate schedules to accomplish the increase are attached to the Resolution related to Atmos’ 2017 RRM.

The City should take action as soon as possible but no later than May 31, 2017.

EXHIBITS

1.  Atmos Mid-Tex Resolution

Respectfully submitted:
Aaron Leal
Interim City Attorney

Prepared By:
Larry Collister
Deputy City Attorney

City of Denton Printed on 5/25/2017Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

































